

SCHEDULE 2

Consequential Amendments

The Foot-and-Mouth Disease (England) Order 2006

2.—(1) The Foot-and-Mouth Disease (England) Order 2006⁽¹⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In article 2(1), after the definition of “raw milk” insert—

““Regulation (EC) No. 1069/2009” means Regulation (EC) No. 1069/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council laying down health rules as regards animal by-products and derived products not intended for human consumption and repealing Regulation (EC) No. 1774/2002 (Animal by-products Regulation);

“Regulation (EU) No. 142/2011” means Commission Regulation (EU) No. 142/2011 implementing Regulation (EC) No. 1069/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council laying down health rules as regards animal by-products and derived products not intended for human consumption and implementing Council Directive 97/78/EC as regards certain samples and items exempt from veterinary checks at the border under that Directive;”.

(3) In article 26, in paragraph (2)(b) for “point 5 of Section II in Part A of Chapter III of Annex VIII to Regulation (EC) No. 1774/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council laying down health rules concerning animal by-products not intended for human consumption, as amended,” substitute “Articles 15 and 32 of Regulation (EC) No. 1069/2009 and Articles 10 and 22 of and Section 2 of Chapter I of Annex XI to Regulation (EU) No. 142/2011”.

(4) In article 27(2)(c) for “Regulation (EC) No. 1774/2002, as amended” substitute “Regulation (EC) No. 1069/2009”.

(5) In Schedule 5—

(a) in paragraph 20(4), for “point 5 of Section II in Part A of Chapter III of Annex VIII to Regulation (EC) No. 1774/2002, as amended” substitute “Articles 15 and 32 of Regulation (EC) No. 1069/2009 and Articles 10 and 22 of and Section 2 of Chapter I of Annex XI to Regulation (EU) No. 142/2011”; and

(b) in paragraph 33(4), for “point 5 of Section II in Part A of Chapter III of Annex VIII to Regulation (EC) No. 1774/2002, as amended” substitute “Articles 15 and 32 of Regulation (EC) No. 1069/2009 and Articles 10 and 22 of and Section 2 of Chapter I of Annex XI to Regulation (EU) No. 142/2011”.

(6) In Schedule 6—

(a) in paragraph 2, for “article 20 of and points A(2)(c) or (d) of Chapter VI of Annex VIII to Regulation (EC) No. 1774/2002, as amended” substitute “Article 36 of Regulation (EC) No. 1069/2009 and point 28(c) and (d) of Annex I to Regulation (EU) No. 142/2011”;

(b) in paragraph 3, for “article 20 of and point A(1) of Chapter VIII to Regulation (EC) No. 1774/2002, as amended” substitute “Article 36 of Regulation (EC) No. 1069/2009 and Article 24(4) of Regulation (EU) No. 142/2011”;

(c) in paragraph 5, for “point B(3)(e)(ii) of Chapter IV of Annex VIII to Regulation (EC) No. 1774/2002, as amended” substitute “point 2(b)(ii) of Chapter IV of Annex XIII to Regulation (EU) No. 142/2011”;

(d) in paragraph 6, for “point B(2)(d)(iv) of Chapter IV of Annex VII to Regulation (EC) No. 1774/2002, as amended” substitute “point 3(d) of Chapter I of Annex XIV to Regulation (EU) No. 142/2011”;

(1) S.I. 2006/182, amended by S.I. 2009/2713; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

- (e) in paragraph 7, for “points B(2), (3) or (4) of Chapter II of Annex VIII to Regulation (EC) No. 1774/2002, as amended” substitute “Chapter II of Annex XIII to Regulation (EU) No. 142/2011”; and
- (f) in paragraph 8, for “points A(1), (3), or (4) of Chapter VII of Annex VIII to Regulation (EC) No. 1774/2002, as amended” substitute “Chapter VI of Annex XIII to Regulation (EU) No. 142/2011”.